CHAPTER 236

CEMETERIES

S. F. 208

AN ACT to amend sections ten thousand two hundred eleven (10211), ten thousand two hundred twelve (10212), and ten thousand two hundred thirteen (10213), code, 1935, relating to the management of cemeteries by municipalities and boards of trustees of cities and towns to whom the management of municipal cemeteries has been transferred by ordinance.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

7 8 9

10

14

6

7 8

9

10

11 12

13

1

3 4

5

SECTION 1. Section ten thousand two hundred eleven (10211), Code, 1935, is amended as follows:

3 1. By inserting after the comma (,) following the word "towns" in line two (2) of said section the following: "boards of trustees of 4 cities or towns to whom the management of municipal cemeteries 6 has been transferred by ordinance,"

2. By inserting after the comma (,) following the word "bequest" in line seven (7) of said section the following: "and that portion of cemetery lot sales or permanent charges made against cemetery lots which has been set aside in a perpetual care fund,".

11 3. By inserting in line eight (8) after the word "donor" the following: ", or lot owner who by purchase or otherwise has provided 12 13 for the perpetual care of a cemetery lot".

4. By striking from line ten (10) the word "or" after the word

15

"donation" and inserting in lieu thereof a comma (,).
5. By inserting in line ten (10) after the word "bequest" the fol-16 17 lowing: ", or agreement for sale and purchase of a cemetery lot".

- 1 SEC. 2. Section ten thousand two hundred twelve (10212), Code, 2 1935, is amended as follows:
- 3 1. By striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the words "and 4 trustees" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: ", or board of trustees.". 5
 - 2. By striking all of the first sentence after the word "bequeathed" in line five (5) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: ", and that portion of cemetery lot sales and permanent charges made against cemetery lots which has been set aside in a perpetual care fund in such authorized investments as are now set forth in chapter two hundred thirteen (213), Acts of the Forty-seventh General Assembly, except subsections nine (9), ten (10), eleven (11), twelve (12) and thirteen (13), or as the same may be hereafter amended."
- 14 3. By inserting in line thirteen (13) after the word "donations" 15 the following: "or agreement for sale and purchase of a cemetery lot".
 - SEC. 3. Section ten thousand two hundred thirteen (10213), Code, 2 1935, is amended as follows:
 - 1. By inserting in line three (3) after the word "town" the following: ", board of trustees of cities and towns to whom the management of municipal cemeteries has been transferred by ordinance".

 2. By inserting in line five (5) after the word "bequest" the fol-
 - 6 7 lowing: ", and that portion of cemetery lot sales or permanent charges made against cemetery lots which is to be used for perpetual care of cemetery lots".

- 10 3. By striking from lines seven (7) and eight (8) the following: 11
- "at the rate of not less than two per cent per annum".

 4. By inserting in line nine (9) between the words "cemetery fund" 12 the word "general" 13
- 5. By inserting in line thirteen (13) after the word "cemetery" the following: ", or lots which have been sold where, in said sale, provi-14 15 16
- 17 18
- sion was made for the perpetual care thereof".

 6. By inserting in line fourteen (14) after the word "bequest" the following: ", or the terms of the sale or purchase of a cemetery lot".

 7. By inserting in line nineteen (19) after the word "bequest" the following: ", or the terms of the sale or purchase of a cemetery lot". 19 20

Approved April 4, 1939.

CHAPTER 237

THRESHERMAN'S LIEN

H. F. 24

AN ACT to repeal section ten thousand two hundred sixty-nine-e one (10269-e1) of the code, 1935, relating to thresherman's or cornsheller's lien and to enact a substitute therefor providing for thresherman's, cornsheller's, combiner's, and cornhusker's liens against the grain for those operating threshing machines, cornshellers, combines and mechanical huskers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section ten thousand two hundred sixty-nine-e one (10269-e1), Code, 1935, is hereby repealed and the following enacted 3 in lieu thereof:
- "Any person, firm, corporation or association engaged in operating a machine for the threshing or combining of any kind of grain or seed or for the mechanical husking or shelling of corn, and doing custom
- threshing, combining, mechanical husking, or corn shelling for hire shall have a first lien on grain and seed threshed or corn shelled or
- husked for the reasonable value of such services.'

Approved March 20, 1939.

CHAPTER 238

MARRIAGE

S. F. 96

AN ACT to repeal paragraph four (4) of section ten thousand four hundred thirty-six (10436), code, 1935, relating to the solemnizing of marriages.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Paragraph four (4) of section ten thousand four hundred thirty-six (10436), Code, 1935, is hereby repealed.
 - Approved March 17, 1939.